^Underlying operating profit equals segmental result before Other items

Return on sales* 2.3% 7.4% 4.3% 4.1% 4.1% 2.0% 4.8% 3.7% n/a 3.5%

Return on sales (excluding property profits)* 1.9% 7.4% 4.3% 3.8% 4.1% 2.0% 4.8% 3.7% n/a 3.3%

* Return on sales is also referred to as underlying operating margin.

n) Other non-statutory measures

In addition to the alternative performance measures noted above, the Group also uses underlying EPS (as set out in Note 4) and underlying net finance costs.

42

11.  Prior year restatement

During 2017, the Group discovered that profit had been overstated in relation to rebates receivable from suppliers and cash had been
overstated in relation to cash cut-off procedures. As a consequence, cost of sales and the related assets and liabilities have been
overstated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for prior periods. The following
tables summarise the impacts on the financial information.

a) Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Impact of restatements

As at 1 January 2016 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

  £m £m £m

Deferred tax assets 21.0  0.1  21.1

Trade and other receivables 468.1  (0.4) 467.7

Cash and cash equivalents 146.2  (23.9) 122.3

Other assets 955.2  - 955.2

Total assets 1,590.5  (24.2) 1,566.3

Trade and other payables 417.7  (23.9) 393.8

Bank overdrafts 59.5  -   59.5

Other liabilities 463.7  - 463.7

Total liabilities 940.9  (23.9) 917.0

Retained profits 183.0  (0.3) 182.7

Other capital and reserves 466.6  -   466.6

Total equity 649.6  (0.3)   649.3

 Impact of restatements

As at 1 January 2017 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

  £m £m £m

Deferred tax assets 16.4  0.8  17.2

Trade and other receivables 516.1  (3.3) 512.8

Cash and cash equivalents 127.6  (0.6) 127.0

Other assets 832.6  -   832.6

Total assets 1,492.7  (3.1) 1,489.6

Trade and other payables 440.6  (19.0) 421.6

Bank overdrafts 3.5  19.2  22.7

Other liabilities 509.0  -   509.0

Total liabilities 953.1  0.2 953.3

Retained profits 23.1  (3.3) 19.8

Other capital and reserves 516.5  -   516.5

Total equity 539.6  (3.3) 536.3

b) Consolidated Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income

 Impact of restatements

For the year ended 31 December 2016 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m

Cost of sales (2,093.6) (3.7) (2,097.3)

Income tax expense (12.3) 0.7  (11.6)

Other income/(expenses) 1,987.3  -   1,987.3

Loss after tax (118.6) (3.0) (121.6)

Total comprehensive expense (80.5) (3.0) (83.5)

Loss per share (20.1)p (0.5)p (20.6)p

43

11.  Prior year restatement (continued)

c) Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

 Impact of restatements

For the year ended 31 December 2016 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m

Net cash generated from operating activities 66.2   4.1   70.3

Other cash flows (40.4)   -   (40.4)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents in the year   25.8   4.1   29.9

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year   86.7  (23.9)   62.8

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes   11.6   -   11.6

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year   124.1  (19.8)   104.3

d) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

 Impact of restatements

For the year ended 31 December 2016 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m

Total equity at 31 December 2014 664.3 - 664.3

Profit after tax 36.3 (0.3) 36.0

Other movements in equity (51.0) - (51.0)

Total equity at 31 December 2015 649.6 (0.3) 649.3

Loss after tax (118.6) (3.0) (121.6)

Other movements in equity 8.6 - 8.6

Total equity at 31 December 2016 539.6 (3.3) 536.3

12. Viability Statement

In accordance with the requirements of the 2016 UK Corporate Governance Code (“the Code”), the Directors confirm that they have
performed a robust assessment of the principal risks facing the Group, including those that would threaten its business model, future
performance, solvency or liquidity. As such, the key factors affecting the Group’s prospects are:

 Market positions: SIG retains top three positions in its core business, which will continue to offer sustainable positions over the
medium term;

 Specialist business model: SIG is focused on specialist distribution and merchanting of specialist products for our business